
~ :26305065

all~cffi (311frc,r - II) cpl" ¢1lllC"lll cb~"1ll \itcllei ~
'{1.-e, C"I ~cffll~ '+fclrf, fl I ct q"j J-i fti C"I, 4~ ~ @i:M"I¢ "cb" tfffi ,

31iarql@], 3Ina1ala- 380015.

: .z5...../574wsr
~ ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0105 -16-17

f<Alqs Date: 28.09.2016 iSaRT ffl "'1 i'ITT'I<, Date of Issue ,{!} <:/;o/!J
ft 3arr aim, 3gar (r#re-Ii) err a1Ra

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

Tf ~~ ~t\l-J<Wll ct : 311~cf'd I C'lll ~ ~ ~ ~ "ff

---------~:----- ~~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/REF-212/2015-16 Dated 31.12.2015

Q Issued by Asstt. Commr., STC, Div-II, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

~4"16-1¢df cnT -;,r=r :g:"cf "Q"dT Name & Address of The Appellants

Mis. Adani Power Ltd. Ahmedabad
~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ urfcm '3fi@ qTf@rat at 3r@ha RnfRra ra a
7par &:­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

f4ft 3f@,fr,1994 4$t Ir 86 cf> 3IBTm ~ ~ R9 cf> tflx-f cBl" \JIT~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

4fa fr fl tr gyc, sar gca vi hara ar41ta nznf@erasv 3it. 20, q #ee
t:IR-tlcC'l ¢1-lll\:lo-s, ~ rf<R, 3lt;l-Jctlcsllct-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) 3rah#ht -nznferaur at f@aha tf@,fzu, 1994 # nr 86 (1) cf> aiafa 3r#ta
~f.illl-JlcJc.fl, 1994 cf> ~ 9 (1) cf> 3IBTm frr~ "Cpp:f ~.it- 5 if "ifR ~ if cBl"
us rift i a I fGa om?gt a f@sg 3r4la t m{ it sat #Raif
ft aft Reg (6a ya mfr IR itf) sit merfa en zmrznf@rowa arr4ls
[era &, aei #a m14fa eta #a #a zara4 # srua fzr a am aifha aa
5we a q usi aras #6 it, an #t -i:rrrr 3iR wrrm Tzar if1 q; 5 Garg znla a
% cf6i -~ 1 ooo /- #fl 3hurt 3tfl uri hara at ii, ans 4t "l=fiTr 3TR WITm 1flIT ~
Jg 5 €7T II 50 lg d "ITT ill ~ 5000 /- #6h 3# gtf t ui aa at "l-Jtrr, .aJluf q,'7"
lfTT! 3iR wrrm ·Tzn if Tg 5o ala u Ura vnrr % cf6i ~ 10000 /- i:ifR:r ~ 6Tlfi 1

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demal).~~.. ~~t-y__ levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service ta~&jte'te~~aQded &
penalty levied is is more ~han five l_akhs but not exceeding Rs~Fc!"ff ~~. ~,t@,OO_O/­
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penaj~,M- , 1ed,f~orf~~~n fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of th~A\ ist~~egi~%f.fpf the
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bJn,'lh'~ "f.r~J?w.nal;(§"~)J\tlated.'' "-~~ J\ t;f.J..--- '\:,' ~•••, ,;; .' * •(Ay ,·••••c"/



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcRTn:I 3l~l'f.1994 ~ mxr 86 ~ '311-mxrw ~ (2-c:) cfi 3fa.@ 3llfrc;r ~
Ptlll-llclcll, 1994 a fu 9 (21:!) cfi 3ffiT@ feffft qtf val7 al raft vi sa# 7I
srrga,, #tr war zycas (3r4la) a snrar 6 uR (0IA)(s mfr uf sift) 3tR .3TCR
~.~ 1 \3'CT 3TIWRf 3ll!:fcrr Mane a€ta Ur zya, rfl4a nqf@raw al 3m)aa a?
a fr ha g; or (olo) hf 6Pfr I

(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b_e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OIO) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. zunigiter uraaa gyean 3if@fzr, 497 al gri r~-1 cfi 3ffiT@ frrmfur fcn"C!
314a e mrst vi err qi@rant a am2gr 61 if tR xri 6.50 / - tffi cpT "ll Ill lc1yea fee
WIT m,=IT~I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. v#tat yea, sn zyca vi arm 3rj#ha =nznf@raw (rffaf@) fzmra6@l, 1gs2 afha
\rcf 3RT "fi""°~a lfll@ cITT fl fA:l~iJ ffi crrc;r frr'WIT ~ 3ITT 'l1T UTR 3TTcprIB fclxrr iJffffi i I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters Q
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. , .

a. @an ya, #c€hr 35=ur gravi hara 3741fa if@)aur (@th) a ,fa 3rdaf h znacii #i
=4r 3=ur gr7a 3f@)era, @&yy Rtmt 3sq h3iiif#raisin-) 3@)fez1a 2ay(cry #r isa
29) feciia: o&.oz.2oy 5iRt f4r 3rf)fr#, z&&y Rt art s3iaihara at sfa a{&, arr
~$al""~ q_-&-ufu amacr3raj , arf fn zT IT m 3-Rf¾r am~~~ mcfr 3fQIDa tlT~
'c;ff cn{1;;u¢a 3tfrart

~e;'rlf ::x=crR ~i><li 1Jcf~fcliZ m~" 'J!fJT f<lw mr~" jj·~ Qr@rn t -
(il tITTT 11 2 a siaa fesffa «UV

(ii) wtcic 5ran # ft a{ naa pf@
(iii) ~~c: -;jjd'.{ f ~~ 2h fear 6 h 3iaia 2r qa

c::, 3ffJT ~Q@ ~ fui ~-t=r mum Qlm.Tlcl' fcRft<1 Clf. 2) 31f@17z1a , 2014 m :mu:ar ~ lfcT ~-
3flfR;ft <1 q~l'rmmra=r frarfr Prarcr 3r5ffvi 3r4la at ffioJ.cl"?'rM,

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an ·Q,,
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F · of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·:
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c:> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zzaf ii, za3r h uf 3rd f@raw h rarer szi area 3r2rurrez avs
fcr~~ ~T 'JlT<JT fcF;lr -ail!~'$ 10% 21ITU 3ITT' srzi haa au faa1fa zl aa zy-g '$

10% 2p1arcruft waft
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie - . Jribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty a · i~ute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. J

r-
%%
a
:!-'--.

,..



0

a

V2(ST) 177/A-11/2015-16

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises on account of an appeal filed by M/s. Adani Power
Ltd., Shikhar Building, Near Adani House, Near Mithakhali Six Roads,

Navrangpura, . Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as "the appellants"),
against Order-in-Original number SD-02/Ref-212/DRM/2015-16 dated
31.12.2015 (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order') passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Division-II, Service Tax, Ahmedabad (hereinafter
referred to as the "Adjudicating Authority").

2. The facts of the case,·in brief, are that the appellants are registered with
service tax department having registration number AABCA2957LST001. The
appellants had originally filed a refund claim or 2,72,56,999/- on
21.07.2010 in terms of Notification No. 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009.

3. The adjudicating authority after scrutiny of the claim, vide Order-in­
Original number SD-02/Ref-82/2011-12 dated 13.02.2012, sanctioned an

amount of 2,17,77,563/- (out of the total refund claim of 2,72,56,999/-)

and rejected rest of the amount of ~ 54,79,436/-. The appellants

subsequently filed an appeal before the then Commissioner (Appeals-IV). The
then Commissioner (Appeals-IV), vide Order-in-Appeal number

85/2013(STC)/SKS/Commr.(A)/Ahd. dated 29.04.2013, allowed an amount
of 4,25,514/-, disallowed an amount of 1,58,016/- and remanded back

the case to the adjudicating authority for an amount of ~48,94,570/-. The

adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, sanctioned an amount of ~

47,06,001/- (including the amount sanctioned in the earlier OIA). and
rejected an amount of 5,94,993/-.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order of rejecting the refund

amount of ~ 5,94,993/-, the appellants filed the present appeal. The
appellants have submitted that the adjudicating authority was not correct in

rejecting the amount of ~ 5,94,993/- as they have submitted all required

documents to show that their claim is well covered by the terms and
conditions of the Notification number 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009. They
further stated that the adjudicating authority did not appreciate the fact that

the appellants did not own or carry out any business other than the
authorized operations in the SEZ during the said period. The appellants

further clarified that they had not generated any separate incomlijot
o PPthe authorized operation and accordingly they requested to allow i!;ll""' _ ~

of 5,94,993/-. They also claimed that in case of sanction .of re('n b
the normal period of three months, an Interest needs to be aeauKel a :

? stthe existing circulars/instructions issued by CBEC. a.s°



4 V2(ST) 177/A-11/2015-16

5. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 04.07.2016 wherein Shri
Rahul Patel, Chartered Accountant, on behalf of the appellants appeared
before me and reiterated the contents of appeal memorandum. He also
tabled additional submission before me.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral/written submissions made by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing. Now, let· me examine' the
reasons of rejection and the defense reply given by the appellants.

7. To start with, I find that the adjudicating authority has rejected the

refund amount of 5,94,993/- citing reasons which are mentioned below;

(a) 5,253/- was rejected on the ground that the appellants had
claimed the refund on the ground that the service availed by them was
related to the training given to their employees. However, other than
invoice, the appellants had not submitted anything to justify their Q
claim.

(b) 5,150/- was rejected on the ground that the appellants had
claimed the refund under Information Technology Software Service but
looking to the conditions surrounding the invoice, the service should
have been correctly classifiable under Commercial Coaching and
Training Service and the latter was not covered under the approved
list of specified services at that particular time.

@11,247/- was rejected on the ground that the claim was related to
the service provided under the category of Banking and Financial
Service by M/s. ICICI Bank Ltd. The said service was provided with
regard to Bank Guarantee. However, it was not clear from the invoice

that the said service was in relation with the authorized operation O
SEZ.

(d) 20,600/- was rejected on the ground that looking to the invoice

it was not forthcoming whether the said service was rendered with
relation to the authorized operation in SEZ or otherwise.

(e) 5,40,750/- was rejected on the ground that the appellants had
claimed the refund falling under the service related to Transport of
Passenger Embarking in India for International Journey. However, the
invoice was unable to clarify whether the said service was used in

relation to the authorized operation or otherwise. The appellants had

failed to produce any corroborative evidence to prove so.

(g) 11,993/- was rejected on the ground that it was not possible to
conclude whether the services of renting of cab were availed
the SEZ or not.

Now I will discuss all the above issues point wise in detail.



o

V2{ST) 177/A-11/2015-16

8.1. I will now take up the first issue which is rejection or 5,253/- on the

ground that the appellants had availed the service related to the training
given to their employees. However, other than invoice, the appellants had

not submitted anything to justify their claim. The adjudicating authority, in
the impugned order, claimed that other than invoice, the appellants had not
produced anything and thus, it was difficult for him to draw a link of the
service provided under the said invoice with the authorized operation. I this
regard, the adjudicating authority, being unable to relate the service with the

authorized operation, could have asked the appellants to provide more

evidences in support of their claim. But instead of that he straightway
rejected the claim denying proper justice to the appellants. I find that my
predecessor, in his OIA, was quite sure about the said service and its relation
to the authorized operation. The adjudicating authority also did not deny the
legitimacy of the invoice produced by the appellants. The only issue was he

was quite naive not to understand the legality of the invoice. In this regard, I

am quite sure about the service and its relation to the authorized operation
and accordingly I allow the appeal for refund of ~5,253/-.

8.2. The second issue of rejection of ~5,150/- was on the ground that the
appellants had claimed the refund under Information Technology Software

Service but looking to the conditions surrounding the invoice, the service
should have been correctly classifiable under Commercial Coaching and
Training Service and the latter was not covered under the approved list of

specified services at that particular time. In this regard, my predecessor, in

his OIA, was quite convinced that the service was classifiable under
Information Technology Software Service as Commercial Coaching and

Training Service must be provided by any institution, which appears to be
absent in this case. The adjudicating authority, strangely, without providing

any evidence to counter the argument of my predecessor, concluded that the

service should be rightly classifiable under Commercial Coaching and Training
Service. This shows utter disregard to the order of a Commissioner (Appeals)
by an Assistant Commissioner. The verdict of the adjudicating authority reeks
with prejudice and amounts to judicial indiscipline. It seems that he. has

rejected the claim with a biased mindset denying justice to the appellants

disobeying the order of the than Commissioner (Appeals) which was not open

for him to contest. In view of the above, I allow the appeal for refund of ~
5,150/-.

8.3. The third issue pertains to the condition where the adjudf

authority has rejected the claim of <11,247/- on the ground that (6e
fo

was related to the service provided under the category of Bank
Financial service by M/s. ICICI Bank Ltd. The said service was pr}

}



6 V2(ST) 177/A-11/2015-16

regard to Bank Guarantee. However, it was not clear from the invoice that
the said service was in relation with the authorized operation in SEZ. In this
regard, the appellants have submitted before me a swift message issued by
M/s. ICICI Bank and also a letter dated 14.09.2011 where it is very clearly
shown the details of commission and Service Tax recovered for the Bank
Guarantee number 0024bg00079709 in the month of June 2010. I am very
much convinced that the service was consumed in relation to the authorized
operation and thus, allow the appeal for refund or 11,247/-.

8.4. The fourth issue pertains to the situation where the adjudicating

authority has rejected the amount of 20,600/- on the ground that the

invoice issued by M/s. Mrunal N. Shah & Co. was not clear as to whether the
service was rendered with relation to authorized operation in SEZ or
otherwise. In this regard, I find that M/s. Mrunal N. Shah & Co. had provided
consultation service towards international and domestic tax issues of M/s.
Adani power Ltd. during 2009-10. It is very clear that during the said period, 0
the appellants were carrying out only one activity i.e. power generation and
supply. The said activity being the authorized operation, the consultation
service was definitely used in relation to the authorized operation, unless
proven otherwise by the adjudicating authority. The adjudicating authority
has failed to convince me in his account; as any statement without legitimate

evidence is mere hogwash in the eye of the law. In view of the discussion
above, I allow the appeal of 20,600/- to the appellants.

8.5. The fifth issue pertains to the rejection of ZS,40,750/- on the ground

that the appellants had claimed the refund falling under the service related to
Transport of Passenger Embarking in India for International Journey.
However, the invoice was unable to clarify whether the said service was used

in relation to the authorized operation or otherwise. The appellants had failed
to produce any corroborative evidence to prove so. It is strange that the
adjudicating authority has tried to find relation in the invoice with the service

provided to the authorized operation. The invoice issued by M/s. Karnavati

Aviation Pvt. Ltd. shows the details of destination, fare and Service tax. To

relate the same with the authorized operation, the adjudicating authority
should have called for other documents from the appellants. The appellants

stated before me that they had submitted the invoice along with log book
etc. I find that the trip was conducted by the employees of M/s. Adani Power
Ltd. to procure coal for generation of electricity which is the authorized

operation of the appellants. Therefore, I allow the appeal or 5,40,750/- to
the appellants.

8.6. On the final issue, the adjudicating authority has rejected the al~.[~
if 11,993/- on the ground that the services of renting of cab wer/lfr11 ~ lJ
outside the SEZ and not in relation to authorized operation. The sL¾ o~ f}tf

».· '>



. I·
7 sa V2(ST) 177/A-11/2015-16

o

Rent-a-Cab was provided by M/s. Akbar Travels and M/s. Bhoomi Tours &

Travels. The appellants have submitted copies of all the invoices before me.
On going through the said invoices, I find that in many instances the cabs

were used in the city of Ahmedabad (viz. Guest House, Residence, Sambhav
Press, Gurudwara, Airport etc.) only or from Ahmedabad to other cities
Mundra, Gandhinagar, Vadodara, Rajasthan, Santalpur, Dhrangdhra, Rajkot

etc. For the places other than Mundra, the appellants cannot justify their
cause as the authorized operations cannot be performed in Gurudwara,
Vadodara, Gandhinagar, Rajkot or Rajasthan. In view of the above, I partially

allow the refund claim of 6,229/- and reject 5,764/-.

9. Regarding the issue of whether the appellants are eligible for the
interest for the delayed sanction of refund or not, I find that initially the
refund claim was filed on 21.07.2010. The refund claim, ultimately, was
sanctioned/granted vide the impugned order dated 31.12.2015. Thus, the

appellants pleaded before me for the interest for delayed sanction of refund

claim.

9.1. I find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three
months from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date

of refund of such duty is governed by the provisions of Section 11BB of the

Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable to the Service Tax cases vide

Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as

under for better appreciation of the issue in appeal;

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds. 11BB.- If any duty

ordered to be refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to

any applicant is not refunded within three months from the date

of receipt of application under sub-section (1) of that section,

there shall be paid to that applicant interest at such rate, [not

below five per cent] and not exceeding thirty per cent per annum
as is for the time being fixed [by the Central Government, by

Notification in the Official Gazette], on such duty from the date
immediately after the expiry of three months from the
date of receipt of such application till the date of refund of

such duty"

Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months
from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of
refund of such duty is a settled issue in pursuance to the various judgments
passed by the higher judicial forums as well as the issue has alre
clarified by the CBEC also from time to time. The CB
No.670/61/2002-CX dated 01.10.2002 being relevant in this cas - .. •tn •

reproduced as under;



8 V2(ST) 177/A4-11/2015-16

"In this connection, Board would like to stress that the provisions
of section 1188 of Central Excise Act, 1944 are attracted
automatically for any refund sanctioned beyond a period of three

months. The jurisdictional Central Excise Officers are not required

to wait for instructions from any superior officers or to look for
instructions in the orders of higher appellate authority for grant of
interest."

Further, I find that the issue in question is also decided by the higher judicial
forums in the following judgments, wherein it is held that the interest should
be paid from the expiry of three months from the date of receipt of refund
application.

• J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also
maintained by S.C.-2005 (179) ELT A150 (S.C.)

• Ranbaxy laboratories V/s Union ofindia, 2011 (273) ELT.3.(SC)

• Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri.
Bang.)

• CEX,Pune-III V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd.-2007 (207) ELT 617
(Tri. Mumbai)

9.2. In view of above, I find force in the contention of the appellants.
Accordingly, I hold that the appellants are eligible of the interest at such rate
for the time being fixed by the Central Government by Notification in the

Official Gazette on such refund amount from the date immediately after the
expiry of three months from the date of such application of refund till the

date of refund of such Service Tax.

10. The appeal is hereby disposed off in terms of the discussion held

above.

.±e'
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

)

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

0



9

BY R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s. Adani Power Ltd.,
Shikhar Building, Near Adani House,
Near Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad -380 009

V2(ST) 177/4-11/2015-16

Copy To:­

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad zone,Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, system, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

4. The Asstt./ Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.
5. Guard File.
6. P.A. File.



4 -


